

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOs. 4376 OF 2008, 5225 OF 2013 AND 6096 OF 2016

Commissioner of Central Excise, Pondicherry Etc. ...Appellants

-Versus-

M/s Cholayil Pharmaceuticals Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NOs. 4376 OF 2008 AND 5225 OF 2013

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th April, 2016 with office report dated 8th April, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Learned counsel for the respondent(s) wants to file counter affidavit as he says that certain issues are raised for the first time in this Court. Let the needful be done within two weeks.

List on 02.05.2016.”

It is submitted that Mr. Amit Sharma, Counsel for the respondent has on 27th April, 2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent in C.A. No. 5225 of 2013 in separate volume. Paper books of the same have been placed with the appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is complete in both the matters.

Appeals are ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NOs. 6096 OF 2016

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay condoned.

Appeal admitted.

Mr. Amit Sharma, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

To be heard along with Civil Appeal No. 5225 of 2013.”

It is submitted that service is complete as the sole respondent is represented through Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

- 1 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
- 2 Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate
283, Supreme Enclave,
Mayur Vihar, Phase-1.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3